Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Diana Clark
Office Manager
Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District
P. O. Box 731
Nicholasville, KY 40340-0731



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

October 31, 2005

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00011 Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on October 31, 2005.

Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure



Diana Clark Office Manager Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District P. O. Box 731 Nicholasville, KY 40340-0731 David Russell Marshall Attorney at Law 109 Court Row Nicholasville, KY 40356 Troy Seale P. O. Box 156 Keene, KY 40339

Honorable Bruce E. Smith Attorney At Law Moynahan, Irvin & Smith, P.s.c. 110 North Main Street Nicholasville, KY 40356

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TROY SEALE))
	COMPLAINANT))
v.) CASE NO. 2005-00011
JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN DISTRICT	N WATER)))
	DEFENDANT))
	ORDER	

On August 12, 2005 at a hearing before the Commission, the parties advised the Commission that they had reached a settlement that resolved all matters set forth in the Complainant's Complaint. On October 24, 2005, the parties submitted to the Commission a settlement agreement that memorializes their agreement and provides for the withdrawal and dismissal of the Complainant's Complaint.

Defendant having offered to satisfy the matters of set forth in the Complaint, the Complainant having accepted this offer of satisfaction, and the Commission finding nothing in the Settlement Agreement that is unreasonable or contrary to existing law or administrative regulation, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this matter is dismissed and shall be removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 31st day of October, 2005.

By the Commission

Executive Director